
OJ/S S248
23/12/2022
717299-2022-EN

1 / 3

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:717299-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML

Serbia-Belgrade: Construction supervision services
2022/S 248-717299

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
EIB guide to procurement
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Ministry of Construction, Transport and Infrastructure
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia
Contact person: Dusan Radonjic
E-mail: dusan.radonjic@mgsi.gov.rs 
Telephone:  +38 111362874
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://mgsi.gov.rs/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Railway services, Port-related activities, Airport-related activities

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supervision of the Works for the reconstruction and expansion of Serbian port of Bogojevo
Reference number: EIB-GtP/342-01-1691/2021-06

II.1.2) Main CPV code
71520000 Construction supervision services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Supervision services according to the FIDIC (The International Federation of Consulting Engineers) Contract 
Conditions (the FIDIC Engineer) and relevant national legislation for the reconstruction of the existing port area 
and quay of approx. 16 ha and 167 m respectively, and construction of a new part of the port terminal for bulk 
and general cargo of an area of approx. 30 ha and a quay length of approx. 230 m, as upstream extension of 
the existing port area. The Works to be supervised also include the access road and port infrastructure and 

23/12/2022 S248
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 3

mailto:dusan.radonjic@mgsi.gov.rs
https://mgsi.gov.rs/


OJ/S S248
23/12/2022
717299-2022-EN

2 / 3

utilities (e.g. internal roads and railways, sewerage, water, power supply). The existing port facilities shall be 
operational during the Works. The Contract will be managed according to the FIDIC Conditions of Contract for 
Construction for building and engineering works designed by Employer (FIDIC RED Book, First Edition 1999).

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 2 450 500.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Main site or place of performance:
The Port of Bogojevo in the Republic of Serbia, left river bank of the Danube River, km 1366.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Guide to Procurement (GtP) for projects financed by the EIB from September 2018 (https://www.eib.org/
attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf ) is applied to this tender, while tender document 
templates are from the PRAG (Practical Guide for Procurement and Grants for European Union external actions 
– August 2020).

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical Offer / Weighting: 80%
Price - Weighting: 20%

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 075-197239

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: 342-01-1691/2021-06

Title:
Supervision of the Works for the reconstruction and expansion of Serbian port of Bogojevo

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

23/12/2022 S248
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 3

https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf
https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf
https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:197239-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S248
23/12/2022
717299-2022-EN

3 / 3

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
15/12/2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 1
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Eptisa Servicios de Ingenieria S.L.
Postal address: Emilio Munoz 35-37
Town: Madrid
NUTS code: ES España
Postal code: 28037
Country: Spain
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: EHTING d.o.o.
Town: Belgrade
NUTS code: RS Srbija/Сpбија / Serbia
Country: Serbia
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: RINA Consulting S.p.A.
Town: Genoa
NUTS code: IT Italia
Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Total value of the contract/lot: 2 450 500.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Republic Commission for the Protection of Rights in Public Procurement Procedures
Postal address: Nemanjina 22-26
Town: Belgrade
Postal code: 11000
Country: Serbia

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
21/12/2022

23/12/2022 S248
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 3


